

Case No. [REDACTED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

[REDACTED]

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

Petition from the Board of Immigration Appeals
(Immigration File No. A203-800-501)

**PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
STAY OF REMOVAL PENDING APPEAL**

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Counsel for Petitioner

[REDACTED] v. *U.S. Attorney General*, No. 20-13419

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. [REDACTED] Is A Gay Man from Haiti Who Suffered Anti-Gay Attacks	3
B. [REDACTED] Fears He Will Be Murdered For Being Gay If Deported to Haiti	6
C. [REDACTED] Imminent Deportation to Haiti	7
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. [REDACTED] IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS ASYLUM CLAIM	10
A. The Board Applied The Wrong Standard Of Review To Both Its Past And Future Persecution Analyses	10
B. The Board Erred In Limiting Its Past Persecution Analysis To Two Incidents	12
C. The Board Erred In Making An Impermissible Factual Finding.....	14
D. The Board Erred In Holding That [REDACTED] Months Of Living In Hiding After His Second Severe Attack Demonstrates That He Can Live Safely In Haiti.....	15
II. REMOVAL WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM.....	16
III. A STAY SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ayala v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 605 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Azurdia-Hernandez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 812 F. App’x 935 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Castillo Munoz v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 786 F. App’x 988 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>De Santamaria v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 525 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Delgado v. U.S. Att’y General</i> , 487 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Forgue v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 401 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Lin v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 681 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Matter of Delivrancia Jean Francois</i> , 2010 WL 3027559 (BIA June 30, 2010)	10
<i>Medina v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 800 F. App’x 851 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Mezvrishvili v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 467 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Munoz Erazo v. United States</i> , 506 F. App’x 938 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Ortez-Cruz v. Barr</i> , 951 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Seck v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2011)	12

Shi v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
707 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2013) 13

Singh v. Sessions,
898 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2018) 16

Zhou Hua Zhu v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013) 10

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 17

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 10

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(3)(iv)..... 14

11th Cir. R. 18-1 1

11th Cir. R. 27-1 1

Fed. R. App. P. 18..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 27..... 1
